

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AMENDMENT TO RULES OF THE SUPREME)
COURT RELATING TO ADMISSIONS TO)
THE BAR) CASE NO SC96869
_____)

REPLY TO COMMENTS

Submitted by:

FLORIDA BOARD OF BAR EXAMINER
RANDALL W. HANNA, CHAIR

Kathryn E. Ressel
Executive Director

Thomas A. Pobjecky
General Counsel
Florida Board of Bar Examiners
1891 Eider Court
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1750

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PAGE</u>	
T a b l e o f	
Citations.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Reply to Comments.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Certificate of Type Size and Style.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Reply.....	6
A. Board's Use of Stephen P. Klein, Ph.D.....	9
B. Criticism of Klein's Methodology.....	14
C. Impact on Minorities.....	28
D. Miscellaneous Comments.....	36
E. A Call for Inaction.....	40
Conclusion.....	47
Certificate of Service.....	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES **PAGE**

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody,
422 U.S. 405 (1975).....21,22,23,25

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....16

DeRolph et al. v. Ohio,
712 N.E.2d 125 (Ct. C.P., Perry County, Ohio 1999).....11,12

Dinger v. State Bar Board,
312 N.W.2d 15 (N.D. 1981).....48

Florida Board of Bar Examiners re Amendment to Rules,
416 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1982).....12

Frye v. United States,
293 Fed. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....16

In re Bettine,
840 P.2d 944 (Alas. 1992).....17

In re Reardon,
378 A.2d 614 (Del. 1977).....43

Jones v. Bd. of Commissioners of the Ala. State Bar,
737 F.2d 996, FN 8 (11th Cir. 1984).....26

Lewis v. Hartsock,
No. 73-16 (S.D. Ohio, Mar. 9, 1976).....27

Petitt et al. v. Gingerich et al.,
427 F.Supp. 282 (Md. 1977).....26

The Ass'n of Mexican-American Educators et al. v.
California et al.,
195 F.3d 465 (9th Cir. 1999).....12

The Ass'n of Mexican-American Educators et al. v.
California et al.,
937 F.Supp. 1397 (N.D. Calif. 1996).....27

The Florida Bar re Williams,
718 So.2d 773 (Fla. 1998).....18

Tyler v. Vickery,
517 F.2d 1089 (5th Cir. 1975).....26

Woodard v. Va. Bd. of Bar Examiners,
598 F.2d 1345 (4th Cir. 1979).....21

TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Descy, Setting Standards and Cut Scores: Where
Do We Draw the Pass/Fail Line?
THE BAR EXAMINER 17, (Nov. 1988).....45

Grosberg, Should We Test for Interpersonal Lawyering
Skills?,
2 CLINICAL L. REV. 349 (Spring 1996).....9

Harbaugh, Examining Lawyers' Skills,
THE BAR EXAMINER 9 (Nov. 1990).....27

Klein & Bolus, The Size and Source of Differences
in Bar Exam Passing Rates Among Racial and Ethnic
Groups,
THE BAR EXAMINER 8 (Nov. 1997).....30

Klein, Disparities in Bar Exam Passing Rates Among
Racial/Ethnic Groups: Their Size, Source and
Implications,
16 THURGOOD MARSHALL L. Rev. 517 (1991).....30

Klein, Establishing Pass/Fail Standards,
THE BAR EXAMINER 18 (Aug. 1986).....15

Klein, Options for Assigning Essay Scores,
THE BAR EXAMINER 24 (Feb. 1996).....18

Lenel, Choosing a Standard: The Nedelsky and
Angoff Methods,
THE BAR EXAMINER 23 (Feb. 1989).....42

Lenel, The Essay Examination Part III: Grading the
Essay Examination,
THE BAR EXAMINER 16 (Aug. 1990).....17

Mahle, The Impact of Daubert v. Merrell Dow
Pharmaceuticals, Inc. on Expert Testimony: With
Applications to Securities Litigation,
73 FLA. BAR. J. 36 (Mar. 1999).....16

Myths and Facts About the Multistate Bar Examination,
THE BAR EXAMINER 18 (Feb. 1995).....39

NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF BAR EXAMINER, 2000
Information Booklet (1999).....37

E

Ramsey, Law Graduates, Law Schools and Bar Passage Rates, THE BAR EXAMINER 21 (Feb. 1991).....	35
Smith, The MBE Specifications Review Project, THE BAR EXAMINER 4 (Feb. 1996).....	38
Swain, Thoughts on the LSAC Bar Passage Study -- Good News and Good News, THE BAR EXAMINER 16 (Nov. 1998).....	34
Vaughns, LSAC National Study Findings on Bar Passage Rates: Do They Augur the End of Old Debates and Controversies About Discrepancies in Bar Passage Rates Among Ethnic Groups?, THE BAR EXAMINER 19 (Nov. 1998).....	35
Wightman, LSAC National Longitudinal Bar Passage Study (1998).....	33
